RESOLUTION NO. 1987-229

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ALCHEM-TRON, INCORPORATED FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$24,900.00 TO PROVIDE FOR THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE FOR THE AUTHORITY AND TO ADVERTISE FOR COMPETITIVE BIDS FOR DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE - GENERAL FUND.

WHEREAS, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has revised its regulations as they pertain to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and we are now responsible for the disposal of numerous new categories of hazardous wase; and

WHEREAS, the disposal of such hazardous waste will require a contract let by competitive bidding; and

WHEREAS, the preparation of specifications and the bidding process will require a period of time longer than the Authority can allow the hazardous waste to accumulate; and

WHEREAS, the presence of an accumulation of the hazardous waste creates a real and present emergency to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority; and

WHEREAS, ORC 306.43A allows for such an emergency expenditure;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the presence of hazardous waste on the property of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and the obligation of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to remove and dispose of it, creates a real and present emergency for the Authority.

Section 2. That the General Manager or the Acting General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Alchem-Tron, Incorporated for an amount not to exceed Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred & 00/100 (\$24,900.00) providing for the removal and disposal of hazardous waste material.

Section 3. That said contract shall be based on the prices quoted September 11, 1987.

Section 4. That said contract shall require that the contractor has the necessary State and Federal license and/or approvals to assure the Authority fully complies with the law in the disposal of hazardous waste.

Section 5. That the Procurement Department and the Using Department is hereby directed to cause specifications to be prepared for an extended term contract.

Section 6. That the Procurement Department is hereby authorized to advertise for bids for hazardous waste disposal.

Section 7. That said contract is subject to UMTA approval.

Section 8. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	September 15	•	1987

President

Attest: Kobert Transport